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PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
SPECIFICATION

Thank you for purchasing this T-Mech Wet Electric Tile Cutter. This compact cutter is 
perfect for any around the house projects. With a Mitre Gauge, this cutter will make light 
work of creating angles and neat edges.

With the addition of an extra Continuous Rim Diamond Blade, this cutter will keep you 
going for hundreds of tiles.

Please refer to and read the Safe Working Practice to ensure prevention of injury or 
damage to the device before starting.

PRODUCT SPECIFICS
230V / 50HZ
600W
2950min
2950min
180mm
22.2mm
35mm
330 x 360mm
0-45°
35mm
22m

MOTOR:
POWER:
MOTOR NO-LOAD SPEED:
BLADE NO-LOAD SPEED:
OUTER DIAMETER:
BORE:
DEPTH OF CUT:
TABLE SIZE:
TABLE TILTING RANGE:
MAX. CUTTING DEPTH 90°:
MAX. CUTTING DEPTH 45°:

ITEM CONTENTS
x Additional Free Diamond Blade
x Spanners
x Water Tank
x Riving Knife

x Blade Guard
x Parallel Guide
x 180mm cont. Rim Diamond Blade
x Mitre Gauge

1
2
1
1

1
1
1
1
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25119/25120 180MM WET ELECTRIC TILE CUTTER

SPECIFICATION
PRODUCT FEATURES

Monster Group UK Limited’s liability will be limited to the commercial value of the 
product only.

A. Mitre Gauge
B. Parallel Guide
C. Ventilation
D. Stand
E. ON/OFF Switch

F. Blade
G. Blade Guard
H. Table
I. Table Tilting Knob
J. Water Tank

A
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SAFETY ADVICE
SAFE WORKING PRACTICE

Please read through the Safe Working Practice to ensure prevention of injury or 
damage to the device.

Do not use this product for anything other than its intended purposes.

Ensure you have read and fully understood the instruction manual and safety advice 
before using this product.

Do not apply bodyweight to this product.

Keep small parts away from children.

Ensure this product is fitted correctly.

Use this product on a flat surface.

Do not drink the water that is used in this product.

Turn this product off if it starts to smoke. Do not use again for an hour.

Do not cover the ventilation.

Do not touch the blade while it is hot.

Do not touch the blade while in operation.

Do not use without reading the instruction manual.

Wear gloves and safety glasses.

Do not cut tiles more than 35mm thick.



07

SAFETY ADVICE
SAFE WORKING PRACTICE

Remove from mains by the plug, not the cord.

Keep away from circuits while in operation.

Use of an RCD is recommended. Do not touch electrical connections with wet hands.

Ensure that the blade remains lubricated with water during all cutting operations.

Never dry cut with blades designed for wet cutting.

Always wear a dust mask when cutting a tile.

Do not feed the tile into the blade faster than the blade can cut.

Match the correct diamond blade to the material being cut.

Before mounting the blade, inspect the arbor, arbor nut and flanges for damage, wear or 
looseness. Replace any damaged or worn parts.

Check that the directional arrow on the saw blade, and keep the blade and motor shaft at 
the same direction.

Ensure the blade arbor hole size matches the arbor shaft size on the tile cutter.

Do not operate the tile cutter without the blade guard installed and properly adjusted.

Do not exceed the safe operating speed of the blade.

Do not touch grinding tile on the side of the blade or make radius or curve cuts.

25119/25120 180MM WET ELECTRIC TILE CUTTER
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ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
1. Drill three holes into your workbench to the same 

specifications and positioning as per diagram.
2. Fasten the machine with bolts into your workbench.
Please Note: Only use the machine after it has been 
securely fastened to a workbench.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

1. Using a marking pencil, mark the cut line on the tile.
2. Unlock the parallel guide and slide it to the edge of the 

table.
3. Line up the cut line on the tile with the diamond blade.
4. Adjust the parallel guide against the edge of the tile and 

lock the parallel guide into position.

RIP CUTTING

Please Note: Do not feed the tile into the blade too fast.

5. Turn the machine ON and allow it to reach full speed. Be sure the blade runs smoothly. 
The blade should also be wet from the water tank below the machine.

6. Keeping your fingers out of the cutting path, slowly slide the tile into the moving blade.
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USER GUIDE
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

1. Using a marking pencil, mark the angled cut line on the 
tile.

2. Insert the opposite corner of the tile into the mitre gauge.
3. Line up the cut line on the tile with the diamond blade.
4. Adjust the parallel guide with the mitre gauge attached, 

against the edge of the tile and lock the parallel guide 
into position.

45° MITRE CUTTING

1. The work table can be tilted up to 45° to accommodate 
bevel cutting. Loosen the knob on the front of the tile 
cutter.

2. Use the scale on the front of the tile cutter to set the  
desired table tilt angle.

3. Retighten the knob to secure the table.

BEVEL CUTTING

25119/25120 180MM WET ELECTRIC TILE CUTTER
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USER GUIDE
MAINTENANCE
Please Note: Unplug the machine from the power source before undertaking any kind 
of maintenance.

1. Remove the water tank from underneath the machine.
2. Remove the lower blade guard by removing the screws 

on each side of the lower blade guard.
3. Use the spanners to loosen and remove the arbor nut 

from the motor spindle.
4. Slide the outer flange and the diamond blade off the end 

of the motor spindle.
5. Slide the new diamond blade and the outer flange over 

the end of the motor.

BLADE INSTALLATION AND CHANGES

Please Note: Make sure the directional arrow printed 
on the diamond blade is pointing in an anti-clockwise 
direction when viewing the machine facing the arbor nut.
6. Thread and tighten the arbor nut onto the motor spindle 

to secure the diamond blade.
7. Re-install the lower blade guard.
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TROUBLESHOOTING
RESOLUTION GUIDE

If there appears to be any part missing from your order, contact our friendly and helpful 
Customer Support Team within 7 days of receipt.

WHAT DO I DO IF THERE ARE MISSING PARTS FROM MY ORDER?

FOR ALL OTHER ISSUES, PLEASE CONTACT OUR
CUSTOMER SUPPORT TEAM.

The cont. rim diamond blade may have worn down or have a part of the edge missing. 
Unplug the machine and carefully inspect the blade for signs of wear and damage. If the 
blade is damaged or worn, replace it.
If this is not the case, then the arbor nut may have become loose. Tighten this.

WHAT DO I DO IF THE TILE CUTTER IS NOT CUTTING STRAIGHT?

There is not enough water in the water tank, turn the machine off and refill the water tank.

WHAT DO I DO IF THE TILE CUTTER IS MAKING A SCREECHING/
UNPLEASANT NOISE WHEN CUTTING?

25119/25120 180MM WET ELECTRIC TILE CUTTER
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Merci d’avoir acheté ce coupe-carreaux électrique a eau T-Mech. Ce coupe-carreaux 
compact est parfait pour tous les projets de la maison. Avec une jauge à onglet, cette cie 
simplifiera la création d’angles et de bords nets.
 
Avec l’ajout d’un disque diamant à jante continue supplémentaire, cette cie vous 
permettra une utilisation continuelle sur des centaines de carreaux.
 
Veuillez consulter et lire les Pratiques de travail sécuritaires pour vous assurer de 
prévenir les blessures ou d’endommager le dispositif avant de commencer.

SPÉCIFICATIONS DU PRODUIT
230V / 50HZ
600W
2950min
2950min
180mm
22.2mm
35mm
330 x 360mm
0-45°
35mm
22m

MOTEUR:
PUISSANCE:
VITESSE SANS CHARGE MOTEUR:
VITESSE SANS CHARGE DE LA LAME:
DIAMÈTRE EXTÉRIEUR:
CALIBRE :
PROFONDEUR DE COUPE:
TAILLE DE LA TABLE:
INTERVALLE D’INCLINAISON DE LA TABLE:
MAX. PROFONDEUR DE COUPE 90°:
MAX. PROFONDEUR DE COUPE 45°:

CONTENU DE L’ARTICLE
x lame au diamant supplémentaire 
gratuite
x Clés
x réservoir d’eau
x couteau diviseur

x protège-lame
x Guide parallèle
x 180mm disque diamant à jante continue
x jauge à onglet

1

2
1
1

1
1
1
1

SPÉCIFICATIONS
DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT
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25119/25120 180MM WET ELECTRIC TILE CUTTER

SPÉCIFICATIONS
CARACTÉRISTIQUES DU PRODUIT
A. Jauge à onglet 
B. Guide parallèle
C. Ventilation
D. Support
E. Interrupteur ON / OFF

F. Lame
G. Protège-lame
H. Table
I. Bouton d’inclinaison de la table
J. Réservoir d’eau

A

B

E

H

I

J

D

G

F

C

La responsabilité de Monster Group UK Limited sera limitée à la valeur commerciale 
du produit.
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CONSEILS DE SECURITÉ
BONNES PRATIQUES DE TRAVAIL

Veuillez lire attentivement les pratiques de travail sécuritaires afin d’éviter tout risque 
de blessure ou de détérioration de l’appareil.
 
Ne pas utiliser ce produit à des fins autres que celles prévues.
 
Assurez-vous d’avoir lu et compris le manuel d’instructions et les consignes de sécurité 
avant d’utiliser ce produit.
 
Ne pas appliquer de poids corporel à ce produit.
 
Gardez les petites pièces hors de la portée des enfants.
 
Assurez-vous que ce produit soit correctement installé.
 
Utilisez ce produit sur une surface plane.
 
Ne buvez pas l’eau utilisée dans ce produit.
 
Éteignez ce produit s’il commence à fumer. Ne l’utilisez pas à durant l’heure qui suit.
 
Ne couvrez pas la ventilation.
 
Ne touchez pas la lame pendant qu’elle est chaude.
 
Ne touchez pas la lame pendant le fonctionnement.
 
Ne pas utiliser avant d’avoir lu le manuel d’instructions.
 
Portez des gants et des lunettes de sécurité.
 
Ne coupez pas les carreaux de plus de 35 mm d’épaisseur.

Retirer du secteur par la fiche, non pas par le cordon.
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CONSEILS DE SECURITÉ
BONNES PRATIQUES DE TRAVAIL

Tenir à l’écart des circuits pendant le fonctionnement.
 
L’utilisation d’un DDR est recommandée. Ne touchez pas les connexions électriques avec 
les mains mouillées.
 
Assurez-vous que la lame reste lubrifiée avec de l’eau pendant toutes les opérations de 
coupe.
 
Ne coupez jamais à sec avec des lames conçues pour la coupe humide.
 
Portez toujours un masque anti-poussière lors de la coupe.
 
Ne pas introduire les carreaux dans la lame plus vite que la lame ne peut couper.
 
Faites correspondre la lame de diamant appropriée au matériau à couper.
 
Avant de monter la lame, inspectez l’arbre, l’écrou d’arbre et les brides pour vous assurer 
qu’ils ne sont pas endommagés, usés ou desserrés. Remplacez les pièces endommagées 
ou usées.
 
Vérifiez la flèche directionnelle sur la lame à scie et maintenez la lame et l’arbre du moteur 
dans la même direction.
 
Assurez-vous de  la taille du trou arbre de la lame corresponde à la taille de l’arbre  sur la 
carrelette.
 
Ne pas utiliser le coupe-carreaux sans le protège-lame installé et ajusté correctement.
 
Ne dépassez pas la vitesse de sécurité de la lame.
 
Ne touchez pas les carreaux de meulage sur le côté de la lame et ne coupez pas en rayon 
ou en courbe.

25119/25120 180MM WET ELECTRIC TILE CUTTER



GUIDE D’UTILISATION
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INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE
1. Percez trois trous dans votre établi selon les mêmes 

spécifications et le même positionnement que sur le 
schéma.

2. Fixez la machine avec des boulons sur votre établi.

Remarque: Utilisez la machine uniquement après l’avoir 
fixée solidement à un établi.

MODE D’EMPLOI

1. À l’aide d’un crayon de marquage, marquez la ligne de 
coupe sur le carreau.

2. Déverrouillez le guide parallèle et faites-le glisser jusqu’au 
bord de la table.

3. Alignez la ligne de coupe sur le carreau avec la lame au 
diamant.

COUPE LONGITUDINALE

Remarque: N’insérez pas les carreaux dans la lame trop rapidement.

4. Ajustez le guide parallèle contre le bord de la dalle et verrouillez le guide parallèle en 
position.

5. Allumez la machine et laissez-la atteindre sa vitesse maximale. Assurez-vous que la 
lame fonctionne bien. La lame doit également être mouillée à partir du réservoir d’eau 
situé sous la machine.

6. En gardant vos doigts hors du chemin de coupe, glissez lentement le carreau dans la 
lame en mouvement.
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GUIDE D’UTILISATION
MODE D’EMPLOI

1. À l’aide d’un crayon de marquage, marquez la ligne de 
coupe coudée sur le carreau.

2. Insérez le coin opposé de la tuile dans la jauge à onglets.
3. Alignez la ligne de coupe sur le carreau avec la lame au 

diamant.
4. Ajustez le guide parallèle avec la jauge à onglets jointe 

contre le bord du carreau et verrouillez le guide parallèle 
en position.

COUPE DE MITRE 45°

1. La table de travail peut être inclinée jusqu’à 45 ° pour 
permettre la coupe en biseau. Desserrer le bouton sur le 
devant du coupe-carreaux.

2. Utilisez l’échelle sur le devant du coupe-carreaux pour 
définir l’angle d’inclinaison souhaité.

3. Resserrez le bouton pour fixer la table.

COUPE EN BISEAU

25119/25120 180MM WET ELECTRIC TILE CUTTER
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GUIDE D’UTILISATION
ENTRETIEN
Remarque: Débranchez la machine de la source d’alimentation avant de procéder à 
tout type de maintenance.

1. Retirez le réservoir d’eau situé sous la machine.
2. Retirez le protège-lame inférieur en retirant les vis 

situées de chaque côté du protège-lame inférieur.
3. Utilisez les clés pour desserrer et retirer l’écrou d’arbre 

de la broche du moteur.
4. Faites glisser la bride extérieure et la lame au diamant 

hors de l’extrémité de la broche du moteur.
5. Faites glisser la nouvelle lame au diamant et la bride 

extérieure sur l’extrémité du moteur.

INSTALLATION ET CHANGEMENTS DE LA LAME

Remarque: Assurez-vous que la flèche directionnelle 
imprimée sur la lame au diamant soit dirigée dans le 
sens inverse des aiguilles d’une montre lorsque vous 
regardez la machine face à l’écrou d’arbre.
6. Vissez et serrez l’écrou d’arbre  sur la broche du moteur 

pour fixer la lame en diamant.
7. Réinstallez le protège-lame inférieur.
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DÉPANNAGE
GUIDE DE RÉSOLUTION DES PANNES

Au cas où il y aurait des pièces manquantes dans votre commande, contactez notre 
aimable équipe d’assistance clientèle dans les 7 jours suivant sa réception.

QUE FAIRE S’IL Y A UNE PARTIE DE MA COMMANDE QUI MANQUE ?

POUR TOUTE AUTRE PREOCCUPATION, VEUILLEZ CONTACTER 
NOTRE ÉQUIPE DE SERVICE CLIENT.

Le disque diamant à jante continue peut avoir usé ou avoir une partie du bord 
manquante. Débranchez la machine et inspectez soigneusement la lame pour détecter 
tout signe d’usure ou de dommage. Si la lame est endommagée ou usée, remplacez-la.
Si ce n’est pas le cas, il se peut que l’écrou d’arbre se soit desserré. Serrer le.

QUE FAIRE SI LE COUPE-CARREAUX NE COUPE PAS DROIT?

Il n’y a pas assez d’eau dans le réservoir d’eau, éteignez la machine et remplissez le 
réservoir d’eau.

QUE FAIRE SI LE COUPE-CARREAUX FAIT UN CRIBLAGE / UN 
BRUIT INADÉQUATE LORS DE LA COUPE?

25119/25120 180MM WET ELECTRIC TILE CUTTER
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Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für diesen T-Mech-Elektrofliesenschneider entschieden haben. 
Dieses kompakte Schneidwerkzeug ist perfekt für alle Projekte rund um das Haus. Mit 
einer Gehrungslehre macht der Fliesenschneider die Erstellung von Winkeln und sauberen 
Kanten zum Kinderspiel.

Zusätzlich erhalten Sie eine zusätzliche Diamanttrennscheibe, mit der Sie Hunderte von 
Fliesen schneiden können.

Bitte lesen Sie die Sicherheitshinweise, bevor Sie mit dem Arbeiten beginnen, um 
Verletzungen oder Schäden am Gerät zu vermeiden.

PRODUKTEIGENSCHAFTEN
230V / 50HZ
600W
2950min
2950min
180mm
22.2mm
35mm
330 x 360mm
0-45°
35mm
22m

MOTOR:
LEISTUNG:
LEERLAUFDREHZAHL DES MOTORS:
TRENNSCHEIBE LEERLAUFDREHZAHL:
AUßENDURCHMESSER:
BOHRUNG:
TIEFE DES SCHNITTES:
TISCHGRÖßE:
TISCH-KIPPBEREICH:
MAX. SCHNITTTIEFE 90°:
MAX. SCHNITTTIEFE 45°:

LIEFERUMFANG
x Zusätzliche kostenlose Diamantklinge
x Schraubenschlüssel
x Wassertank
x Spaltmesser

x Klingenschutz
x Parallele Führung
x 180 mm Diamanttrennscheibe
x Gehrungslehre

1
2
1
1

1
1
1
1

SPEZIFIKATIONEN
PRODUKTBESCHREIBUNG
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25119/25120 180MM WET ELECTRIC TILE CUTTER

SPEZIFIKATIONEN
PRODUKTEIGENSCHAFTEN
A. Gehrungslehre
B. Parallele Führung
C. Belüftung
D. Gestell
E. EIN/AUS-Schalter

F. Klinge
G. Klingenschutz
H. Tisch
I. Tisch-Kippknopf
J. Wassertank

A

B

E

H

I

J

D

G

F

C

Die Haftung von Monster Group UK Limited ist auf den Handelswert des Produkts 
beschränkt.
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SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
SICHERE ARBEITSPRAXIS

Bitte lesen Sie aufmerksam die Sicherheitshinweise, um Verletzungen oder Schäden 
am Gerät zu vermeiden.

Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nicht für andere als die vorgesehenen Zwecke.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie die Betriebsanleitung und die Sicherheitshinweise gelesen und 
vollständig verstanden haben, bevor Sie dieses Produkt verwenden.

Achten Sie darauf, dass dieses Produkt nicht mit Körpergewicht belastet wird.

Vermeiden Sie, dass Kinder Zugang zu Kleinteilen haben.

Vergewissern Sie sich, dass dieses Produkt richtig montiert ist.

Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt auf einer ebenen Fläche.

Trinken Sie nicht das Wasser, das in diesem Produkt verwendet wird.

Schalten Sie dieses Produkt aus, sobald es anfängt zu qualmen. Sie sollten es im 
Anschluss für mindestens eine Stunde nicht mehr verwenden.

Decken Sie nicht die Lüftung ab.

Berühren Sie die Trennscheibe nicht, solange sie noch heiß ist.

Berühren Sie das Messer während des Betriebs nicht.

Nicht verwenden, ohne die Bedienungsanleitung zu lesen.

Tragen Sie Handschuhe und Schutzbrille.

Schneiden Sie keine Fliesen mit einem Durchmesser von mehr als 35 mm.

Ziehen Sie den Stecker nicht am Kabel aus der Steckdose.
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SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
SICHERE ARBEITSPRAXIS

Halten Sie sich während des Betriebs von Stromkreisen fern.

Die Verwendung eines GGM wird empfohlen. Berühren Sie elektrische Anschlüsse nicht 
mit nassen Händen.

Achten Sie darauf, dass das Sägeblatt während aller Schneidvorgänge mit Wasser 
befeuchtet ist.

Schneiden Sie niemals mit einer Klinge, die für den Nassschnitt ausgelegt ist.

Tragen Sie beim Schneiden einer Fliese immer eine Staubmaske.

Führen Sie die Fliese nicht schneller durch die Klinge, als sie schneiden kann.

Passen Sie die richtige Diamantscheibe an das zu schneidende Material an.

Überprüfen Sie vor der Montage der Klinge den Schaft, die Spindelmutter und die 
Flansche auf Beschädigung, Verschleiß oder Lockerung. Ersetzen Sie beschädigte oder 
abgenutzte Teile.

Überprüfen Sie, ob der Richtungspfeil auf dem Sägeblatt vorhanden ist, und richten Sie 
das Blatt und die Motorwelle in die gleiche Richtung aus.

Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Größe der Messerbohrungen mit der Größe der Dornwellen 
auf dem Fliesenschneider übereinstimmt.

Betreiben Sie den Fliesenschneider nicht, wenn der Messerschutz nicht installiert und 
richtig eingestellt ist.

Die zulässige Arbeitsgeschwindigkeit der Trennscheibe darf nicht überschritten werden.

Berühren Sie nicht die Schleifkachel an der Seite des Messers und machen Sie keine 
Radius- oder Kurvenschnitte.

25119/25120 180MM WET ELECTRIC TILE CUTTER



BENUTZERHANDBUCH
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MONTAGEANWEISUNG
1. Bohren Sie drei Löcher in Ihre Werkbank gemäß den 

gleichen technischen Angaben und der gleichen 
Positionierung wie in der Abbildung.

2. Befestigen Sie die Maschine mit Schrauben an Ihrer 
Werkbank.

Bitte beachten Sie: Verwenden Sie die Maschine erst, wenn 
sie sicher an einer Werkbank befestigt ist.

BETRIEBSANWEISUNG

1. Markieren Sie mit einem Bleistift die Schnittlinie auf der 
Fliese.

2. Entriegeln Sie die Parallelführung und schieben Sie sie an 
den Rand des Tisches.

3. Richten Sie die Schnittlinie auf der Fliese mit der 
Diamantscheibe aus.

SCHNEIDEN MIT ANRISS

Bitte beachten Sie: Führen Sie die Fliese nicht zu schnell in das Sägeblatt ein.

4. Stellen Sie die Parallelführung gegen den Rand der Fliese ein und verriegeln Sie die 
Parallelführung.

5. Schalten Sie die Maschine ein und warten Sie, bis sie die maximale Geschwindigkeit 
erreicht hat. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Trennscheibe einwandfrei läuft. Das 
Sägeblatt sollte außerdem aus dem Wassertank unterhalb der Maschine feucht sein.

6. Halten Sie Ihre Finger außerhalb des Schneidebereichs und schieben Sie die Fliese 
langsam in die sich bewegende Scheibe.
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BENUTZERHANDBUCH
BETRIEBSANWEISUNG

1. Markieren Sie mit einem Bleistift die schräge Schnittlinie 
auf der Fliese.

2. Stecken Sie die gegenüberliegende Ecke der Fliese in die 
Gehrungslehre.

3. Richten Sie die Schnittlinie auf der Fliese mit der 
Diamantscheibe aus.

4. Stellen Sie die Parallelführung mit der angebrachten 
Gehrungslehre gegen den Rand der Fliese ein und 
arretieren Sie die Parallelführung in der richtigen 
Position.

45° GEHRUNGSSCHNITT

1. Der Arbeitstisch kann um bis zu 45° geneigt werden, 
um ein exaktes Schneiden in einer Schräge zu 
ermöglichen. Lösen Sie den Knopf an der Vorderseite des 
Fliesenschneiders.

2. Verwenden Sie die Skala auf der Vorderseite 
des Fliesenschneiders, um den gewünschten 
Tischneigungswinkel einzustellen.

3. Ziehen Sie den Knopf wieder an, um den Tisch zu sichern.

NIVELLIERENDES SCHNEIDEN

25119/25120 180MM WET ELECTRIC TILE CUTTER
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BENUTZERHANDBUCH
WARTUNG
Bitte beachten Sie: Trennen Sie die Maschine von der Stromquelle, bevor Sie 
Wartungsarbeiten durchführen.

1. Entfernen Sie den Wassertank unter der Maschine.
2. Entfernen Sie den unteren Messerschutz, indem Sie die 

Schrauben auf jeder Seite des unteren Messerschutzes 
entfernen.

3. Lösen und entfernen Sie die Spindelmutter mit den 
Schraubenschlüsseln von der Motorspindel.

4. Ziehen Sie den Außenflansch und die Diamantscheibe 
vom Ende der Motorspindel ab.

5. Schieben Sie die neue Diamantscheibe und den 
Außenflansch über das Ende des Motors.

EINBAU DES SÄGEBLATTES UND WECHSEL

Bitte beachten Sie: Stellen Sie sicher, dass der 
Richtungspfeil auf der Diamantscheibe gegen den 
Uhrzeigersinn zeigt, wenn Sie die Maschine mit Blick auf 
die Spindelmutter betrachten.
6. Schrauben Sie die Spindelmutter auf die Motorspindel 

und ziehen Sie sie fest, um die Diamantscheibe zu 
sichern.

7. Montieren Sie den unteren Messerschutz wieder.
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FEHLERBEHEBUNG
ANLEITUNG ZUR PROBLEMLÖSUNG

Wenn in Ihrer Bestellung ein Teil fehlt, wenden Sie sich innerhalb von 7 Tagen nach Erhalt 
an unser freundliches und hilfsbereites Kundendienstteam.

WAS MACHE ICH, WENN IN MEINER BESTELLUNG TEILE FEHLEN?

FÜR ALLE ANDEREN FRAGEN WENDEN SIE SICH BITTE AN 
UNSER KUNDENDIENSTTEAM.

Die Diamanttrennscheibe kann abgenutzt sein oder es fehlt ein Teil der Klinge. Ziehen Sie 
den Netzstecker und prüfen Sie das Sägeblatt sorgfältig auf Verschleißerscheinungen und 
Beschädigungen. Wenn die Trennscheibe beschädigt oder abgenutzt ist, ersetzen Sie sie.
Ist dies nicht der Fall, kann sich die Spindelmutter gelöst haben. Ziehen Sie sie wieder fest 
an.

WAS MACHE ICH, WENN DER FLIESENSCHNEIDER NICHT 
GERADE SCHNEIDET?

Es ist zu wenig Wasser im Wassertank. Schalten Sie die Maschine aus und füllen Sie den 
Wassertank wieder auf.

WAS MACHE ICH, WENN DER FLIESENSCHNEIDER BEIM 
SCHNEIDEN EIN QUIETSCHENDES/UNANGENEHMES
GERÄUSCH MACHT?

25119/25120 180MM WET ELECTRIC TILE CUTTER
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Gracias por comprar esta Cortadora de Azulejos Eléctrica T-Mech. Esta cortadora de agua 
compacta es perfecta para cualquier proyecto doméstico. Con un Medidor de Ángulos, 
esta cortadora hará más fácil la labor de crear ángulos y bordes limpios.

Incorpora, además, un Disco de Borde Diamantado Continuo que le permitirá trabajar con 
un gran número de azulejos y baldosas.

Por favor, consulte y lea las Prácticas de Trabajo Seguras para prevenir lesiones o daños 
al equipo antes de empezar.

ESPECIFICACIONES DEL PRODUCTO
230V / 50HZ
600W
2950min
2950min
180mm
22.2mm
35mm
330 x 360mm
0-45°
35mm
22m

MOTOR:
POTENCIA:
VELOCIDAD DEL MOTOR SIN CARGA:
VELOCIDAD DE LA CUCHILLA SIN CARGA:
DIÁMETRO EXTERIOR:
PERFORACIÓN:
PROFUNDIDAD DE CORTE:
TAMAÑO DE LA MESA:
RANGO DE INCLINACIÓN DE LA MESA:
MAX. PROFUNDIDAD DE CORTE 90°:
MAX. PROFUNDIDAD DE CORTE 45°:

CONTENIDO DEL ARTÍCULO
x Disco de Diamante Adicional
x Llaves
x Depósito de Agua
x Cuña de Separación
x Protector del Disco

x Guía Paralela
x Disco de Borde Diamantado Continuo 
de 180mm 
x Medidor de Ángulo

1
2
1
1
1

1
1

1

ESPECIFICACIONES
DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO



29

25119/25120 180MM WET ELECTRIC TILE CUTTER

ESPECIFICACIONES
CARACTERÍSTICAS DEL PRODUCTO
A. Medidor de Ángulos
B. Guía Paralela
C. Ventilación
D. Soporte
E. Interruptor ON/OFF

F. Cuchilla
G. Protector de la Cuchilla
H. Tabla
I. Perilla de Inclinación de la Mesa
J. Depósito de Agua

A

B

E

H

I

J

D

G

F

C

La responsabilidad de Monster Group UK Limited estará limitada únicamente al valor 
comercial del producto. 
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CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD
PRÁCTICAS DE TRABAJO SEGURAS

Por favor, lea las siguientes Prácticas de Trabajo Seguras para prevenir lesiones o daños 
al equipo.

No utilice este producto para otros fines diferentes a los previstos.

Asegúrese de haber leído y comprendido completamente el manual de instrucciones y los 
consejos de seguridad antes de utilizar este equipo.

No aplique peso corporal sobre este equipo.

Mantenga las partes pequeñas fuera del alcance de los niños.

Asegúrese de que el equipo esté bien colocado.

Use el equipo en una superficie plana.

No beba el agua que se utiliza en este equipo.

Apague el equipo si empieza a fumar. No vuelva a utilizarlo durante una hora.

No cubra la ventilación.

No toque la cuchilla mientras esté caliente.

No toque la cuchilla mientras esté en funcionamiento.

No utilizar sin leer el manual de instrucciones.

Use guantes y gafas de seguridad.

No corte baldosas de más de 35 mm de grosor.

Desconecte el equipo de la red eléctrica por el enchufe, no por el cable.
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CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD
PRÁCTICAS DE TRABAJO SEGURAS

Manténgase alejado de los circuitos mientras esté en funcionamiento.

Se recomienda el uso de un DCR. No toque las conexiones eléctricas con las manos 
mojadas.

Asegúrese de que la cuchilla permanezca lubricada con agua durante todas las 
operaciones de corte.

No corte nunca en seco con cuchillas diseñadas para corte húmedo.

Use siempre una máscara contra el polvo cuando corte un azulejo o baldosa.

No introduzca la baldosa en la cuchilla a mayor velocidad de la que la cuchilla puede 
cortar.

Utilice el disco de diamante adecuado con el material a cortar.

Antes de montar la cuchilla, inspeccione el perno, la tuerca del perno y las bridas en busca 
de daños, desgaste o aflojamiento. Reemplace cualquier pieza dañada o desgastada.

Compruebe la flecha de dirección de la cuchilla y mantenga la cuchilla y el eje del motor 
en la misma dirección.

Asegúrese de que el tamaño del agujero de la cuchilla coincida con el tamaño del eje de la 
cortadora de azulejos y baldosas.

No utilice la cortadora de azulejos sin el protector de la hoja instalado y ajustado 
correctamente.

No exceda la velocidad de funcionamiento segura de la cuchilla.

No toque las baldosas por el lado de la cuchilla ni haga cortes radiales o curvos.
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INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE
1. Taladre tres agujeros en su mesa de trabajo con las 

mismas especificaciones y posición que se indican en el 
diagrama.

2. Fije la máquina con tornillos en su mesa de trabajo.

Nota: Utilice la máquina sólo después de haberla sujetado 
firmemente a una mesa de trabajo.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

1. Con un lápiz de marcar, marque la línea de corte en la 
baldosa.

2. Desbloquee la guía paralela y deslícela hasta el borde de 
la mesa.

3. Alinee la línea de corte de la baldosa con el disco de 
diamante.

CORTE POR HILO

Nota: No introduzca la baldosa en la cuchilla demasiado rápido.

4. Ajuste la guía paralela contra el borde de la baldosa y bloquee la guía paralela en su 
posición.

5. Encienda la máquina y deje que alcance la velocidad máxima. Asegúrese de que la 
cuchilla funcione sin problemas. La cuchilla también debe estar mojada por el depósito 
de agua situado debajo de la máquina.

6. Manteniendo los dedos fuera de la trayectoria de corte, deslice lentamente la baldosa 
dentro de la cuchilla en movimiento.
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GUÍA DE USUARIO
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

1. Con un lápiz de marcar, marque la línea de corte en 
ángulo en la baldosa.

2. Inserte la esquina opuesta de la baldosa en el medidor 
de ángulos.

3. Alinee la línea de corte de la baldosa con el disco de 
diamante.

4. Ajuste la guía paralela con el medidor de ángulos 
acoplado, contra el borde de la baldosa, y bloquee la 
guía paralela en su posición.

CORTE A 45°

1. La mesa de trabajo se puede inclinar hasta 45° para 
permitir el corte en bisel. Afloje la perilla de la parte 
delantera de la cortadora de azulejos y baldosas.

2. Use la escala, en la parte frontal del cortador de azulejos 
y baldosas, para establecer el ángulo de inclinación 
deseado de la mesa.

3. Vuelva a apretar la perilla para asegurar la mesa.

CORTE NIVELADO

25119/25120 180MM WET ELECTRIC TILE CUTTER
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GUÍA DE USUARIO
MANTENIMIENTO
Nota: Desenchufe la máquina de la fuente de alimentación antes de realizar cualquier 
tipo de mantenimiento.

1. Retire el depósito de agua de la parte inferior de la 
máquina.

2. Retire la protección inferior de la cuchilla quitando los 
tornillos situados a cada lado.

3. Utilice las llaves para aflojar y retirar la tuerca del eje del 
motor.

4. Deslice la brida exterior y el disco de diamante fuera del 
extremo del eje del motor.

5. Deslice el nuevo disco de diamante y la brida exterior 
sobre el extremo del motor.

INSTALACIÓN Y CAMBIO DE CUCHILLAS

Nota: Asegúrese de que la flecha de dirección impresa 
en el disco de diamante esté apuntando en sentido 
contrario a las agujas del reloj cuando esté mirando la 
máquina de frente a la tuerca de eje.
6. Enrosque y apriete la tuerca del eje en el eje del motor 

para fijar el disco de diamante.
7. Vuelva a instalar la protección inferior de la cuchilla.
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SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS
MANUAL DE SOLUCIONES

En caso de que alguna parte esté faltante, contáctese con nuestro amable y servicial 
equipo de Atención al cliente dentro de los 7 días de haber recibido el pedido.

¿QUÉ HACER SI FALTA ALGUNA DE LAS PARTES AL RECIBIR EL PEDIDO? 

POR CUALQUIER OTRA CONSULTA, SÍRVASE CONTACTARSE 
CON NUESTRO EQUIPO DE  ATENCIÓN AL CLIENTE.

Es posible que el Disco de Borde Diamantado Continuo se haya desgastado o que le falte 
una parte del borde. Desenchufe la máquina e inspeccione cuidadosamente la hoja para 
detectar signos de desgaste y daños. Si la hoja está dañada o desgastada, reemplácela.
Si no es así, es posible que la tuerca del eje se haya aflojado. Apriétala.

¿QUÉ HAGO SI LA CORTADORA DE AZULEJOS Y BALDOSAS NO 
CORTA EN LÍNEA RECTA?

No hay suficiente agua en el depósito de agua. Apague la máquina y rellene el depósito de 
agua.

¿QUÉ HAGO SI LA CORTADORA DE AZULEJOS Y BALDOSAS HACE 
UN CHIRRIDO/RUIDO DESAGRADABLE AL CORTAR?

25119/25120 180MM WET ELECTRIC TILE CUTTER
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Grazie per aver acquistato questo Tagliapiastrelle ad Acqua Elettrica T-Mech. Questo 
tagliapiastrelle compatto è perfetta per qualsiasi progetto di casa. Con una Squadra 
combinata calibrata, questo taglipiastrelle renderà leggero il lavoro per creare dei angoli e 
bordi ben puliti.

Con l’aggiunta di una Lama diamantata a cerchio continuo, questo tagliapiastrelle vi farà 
andare avanti per centinaia di piastrelle.

Si prega di fare riferimento e leggere la Pratica sul Lavoro Sicuro per garantire la 
prevenzione dei lesioni o dei danni al dispositivo prima di iniziare.

SPECIFICHE DEL PRODOTTO
230V / 50HZ
600W
2950min
2950min
180mm
22.2mm
35mm
330 x 360mm
0-45°
35mm
22m

MOTORE:
POTENZA:
VELOCITA CON NESSUN CARICO DEL MOTORE:
VELOCITÀ CON NESSUN CARICO DELLA LAMA:
DIAMETRO ESTERNO:
FORO:
PROFONDITÀ DEL TAGLIO:
TABELLA:
ESTENSIONE D’INCLINAZIONE DELLA TAVOLA:
MASSIMA. PROFONDITÀ DI TAGLIO 90 °:
MASSIMA. PROFONDITÀ DI TAGLIO 45 °:

CONTENUTO DELL’PRODOTTO
x Lama Diamantata gratuita aggiuntiva
x Chiavi
x Serbatoio dell’acqua
x Coltello divisore

x Protezione della lama
x Guida parallela
x 180mm cont. Lama diamantata a cerchio
x Squadra combinata

1
2
1
1

1
1
1
1

SPECIFICHE
DESCRIZIONE DEL PRODOTTO
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SPECIFICHE
CARATTERISTICHE DEL PRODOTTO
A. Squadra combinata
B. Guida parallela
C. Ventilazione
D. Supporto
E. Interruttore ON / OFF

F. Lama
G. Protezione della lama
H. Tavolo
I. Manopola inclinabile del tavolo
J. Serbatoio d’acqua

A

B

E

H

I

J

D

G

F

C

La responsabilità di Monster Group UK Limited sarà limitata al solo valore commerciale 
del prodotto.
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CONSIGLI DI SICUREZZA
PRATICA DI LAVORO SICURA

Si prega di leggere attraverso la Pratica sul Lavoro Sicuro per garantire la prevenzione 
dei lesioni o dei danni al dispositivo.

Non utilizzare questo prodotto per scopi diversi da quelli previsti.

Assicurarsi di aver letto e compreso il manuale di istruzioni e consigli di sicurezza prima di 
utilizzare questo prodotto.

Non applicare il peso corporeo su questo prodotto.

Tenere le parti piccole lontano dalla portata dei bambini.

Assicurarsi che questo prodotto sia montato correttamente.

Utilizzare questo prodotto su una superficie piana.

Non bere mai l’acqua che viene utilizzato in questo prodotto.

Spegnere subito questo prodotto se inizia a fumare. Non usarlo più per almeno un’ora.

Non coprire la ventilazione.

Non toccare mai la lama mentre è calda.

Non toccare la lama mentre è in funzione.

Non usarlo mai senza leggere il manuale di istruzioni.

Indossare sempre i guanti e gli occhiali di sicurezza.

Non tagliare piastrelle di spessore superiore a 35 mm.
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CONSIGLI DI SICUREZZA
PRATICA DI LAVORO SICURA

Rimuovere dalla rete elettrica sempre dalla spina, e mai dal cavo.

Tenere lontano dai circuiti durante il funzionamento.

Si raccomanda l’uso di un RCD. Non toccare mai le connessioni elettriche con le mani 
bagnate.

Assicurarsi che la lama rimanga lubrificata con acqua durante tutte le operazioni di taglio.

Non tagliare mai a secco con lame progettate per il taglio a umido.

Indossare sempre una maschera antipolvere quando si taglia una piastrella.

Non alimentare la piastrella nella lama più velocemente di quanto la lama possa tagliare.

Abbinare sempre la corretta lama diamantata col esatto materiale da tagliare.

Prima di montare la lama, ispezionare il mandrino, il dado conico e flange per danni, usura 
o allentamenti. Sostituire le parti danneggiate o usurate.

Controllare la freccia direzionale sulla lama della sega e tenere la lama e l’albero del 
motore nella stessa direzione.

Accertarsi che le dimensioni del foro dell’albero della lama corrispondano alla dimensione 
dell’asta dell’albero sul tagliapiastrelle.

Non utilizzare il tagliapiastrelle senza la protezione della lama installata e regolata 
correttamente.

Non superare la velocità operativa sicura della lama.

Non toccare la piastrella sul lato della lama o effettuare dei tagli di raggio o di curva.
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ISTRUZIONI DI MONTAGGIO
1. Praticare tre fori sul banco di lavoro con le stesse 

specifiche e il posizionamento come da schema.
2. Fissare la macchina con bulloni sul banco di lavoro.
Nota: Utilizzare la macchina solo dopo averla fissata 
saldamente a un banco di lavoro.

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO

1. Usando una matita per segnare, segna la linea di taglio 
sulla piastrella.

2. Sbloccare la guida parallela e farla scorrere fino al bordo 
del tavolo.

3. Allineare la linea di taglio sulla piastrella con la lama 
diamantata.

TAGLIO LUNGO

Nota: Non alimentare la piastrella nella lama troppo velocemente.

4. Regolare la guida parallela contro il bordo della piastrella e bloccare la guida parallela 
in posizione.

5. Accendere la macchina e consentirle di raggiungere la massima velocità. Assicurati 
che la lama funzioni senza problemi. Anche la lama deve essere bagnata dal serbatoio 
dell’acqua sotto la macchina.

6. Tenendo le dita fuori dal percorso di taglio, far scorrere lentamente la piastrella nella 
lama mobile.
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GUIDA DELL’UTENTE
ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO

1. Utilizzando una matita per segnare, marca la linea di 
taglio ad angolo sulla piastrella.

2. Inserire l’angolo opposto della piastrella nel calibro mitra.
3. Allineare la linea di taglio sulla piastrella con la lama 

diamantata.
4. Regolare la guida parallela con la spessimetro applicato, 

contro il bordo della piastrella e bloccare la guida 
parallela in posizione.

TAGLIO TRASVERSALE 45°

1. Il piano di lavoro può essere inclinato fino a 45 ° per 
adattarsi al taglio inclinato. Allentare la manopola sulla 
parte anteriore del tagliapiastrelle.

2. Utilizzare la scala sulla parte anteriore del tagliapiastrelle 
per impostare l’angolo di inclinazione del tavolo 
desiderato.

3. Stringere nuovamente la manopola per fissare il tavolo.

TAGLIO ANGOLARE
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42

GUIDA DELL’UTENTE
MANUTENZIONE
Nota: scollegare la macchina dalla presa di corrente prima di eseguire qualsiasi tipo di 
manutenzione.

1. Rimuovere il serbatoio dell’acqua da sotto macchina.
2. Rimuovere la protezione inferiore della lama 

rimuovendo le viti su ciascun lato della protezione 
inferiore della lama.

3. Utilizzare le chiavi per allentare e rimuovere il dado del 
perno dell’albero motore.

4. Far scorrere la flangia esterna e la lama diamantata 
dall’estremità del mandrino del motore.

5. Far scorrere la nuova lama diamantata e la flangia 
esterna sull’estremità del motore.

INSTALLAZIONE E CAMBI DELLA LAMA

Nota: Accertarsi che la freccia direzionale stampata sul 
disco diamantato sia rivolta in senso antiorario quando si 
guarda la macchina di fronte al dado pergolato.
6. Infilare e serrare il dado pergolato sul mandrino del 

motore per fissare la lama diamantata.
7. Reinstallare la protezione inferiore della lama.



43

RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI
GUIDA ALLA RISOLUZIONE

Se sembra che ci sia qualche parte mancante nel vostro ordine, contattate il nostro 
amichevole e disponibile Servizio di Assistenza Clienti entro 7 giorni dal ricevimento.

COSA FACCIO SE CI SONO DELLE PARTI MANCANTI NEL MIO ORDINE?

PER ALTRE PROBLEMATICHE CONTATTARE IL NOSTRO 
SERVIZIO DI ASSISTENZA CLIENTI.

Note. Il disco diamantato in cerchio potrebbe essersi consumato o avere una parte del 
bordo mancante. Scollegare la macchina e ispezionare attentamente la lama per segni di 
usura e danni. Se la lama è danneggiata o usurata, sostituirla.
Se questo non è il caso, allora il dado pergolato può essere allentato. Serrare questo.

COSA BISOGNA FARE SE IL TAGLIAPIASTRELLE NON STA 
TAGLIANDO DIRETTAMENTE?

Non c’è abbastanza acqua nel serbatoio di acqua, spegnere la macchina e riempire il 
serbatoio dell’acqua.

COSA DEVO FARE SE IL TAGLIAPIASTRELLE EMETTE UN RUMORE 
STRILLANTE / SGRADEVOLE MENTRE TAGLIA?
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Monster House, Alan Farnaby Way,
Sheriff Hutton Industrial Estate, 
Sheriff Hutton, York, YO60 6PG
www.monstershop.co.uk

Monster Group (UK) is one of the UK’s fastest growing online retailers. We 
supply a diverse range of products which offer exceptional value for money. We 

strive to provide the best possible customer experience with free UK delivery 
across all our products and a Monster Guarantee for 100% satisfaction.

Try Monster. Buy Monster. Be Monster.

TEL: 01347 878 887
EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

SUPPORT-ABTEILUNG

Für fragen über dieses gerät, die 
garantie, rückgaben oder bei 

störungen, benutzen sie die folgenden 
unten aufgeführten angaben.

TEL: 01347 878 888
EMAIL: hallo@monstershop.eu

VERKAUFSABTEILUNG

Für Informationen bezüglich dieses 
Geräts oder anderer produkte aus 

unserer Monster-Abteilung, benutzen 
sie die folgenden unten aufgeführten 

angaben.

TEL: 01347 878 887
EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

DEPARTAMENTO DE SOPORTE

Para consultas sobre este dispositivo, 
la garantía, devoluciones o denuncias 
de fallos por favor use los siguientes 

detalles.

TEL: 01347 878 888
EMAIL: hola@monstershop.eu

DEPARTAMENTO DE VENTAS

Para información sobre este dispositivo 
u otros productos de nuestras 

divisiones de Monster por favor use los 
siguientes detalles.

TEL: 01347 878 887
EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

DIPARTIMENTO SUPPORTO

Per domande riguardo dispositivo, 
garanzia, reso o per riferire di guasti, 

utilizzare i dettagli sotto riportati.

TEL: 01347 878 888
EMAIL: ciao@monstershop.eu

DIPARTIMENTO VENDITE

Per informazioni riguardanti questo 
dispositivo o altri prodotti dalle 

categorie Monster utilizzare i dettagli 
sotto riportati.

TEL: 01347 878 887
EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

DÉPARTEMENT DE SOUTIEN

Pour les interrogations concernant cet appareil, la 
garantie, les retours ou les défauts de déclaration 

veuillez utiliser les détails suivants ci-dessous.

TEL: 01347 878 888
EMAIL: bonjour@monstershop.eu

DÉPARTEMENT COMMERCIAL

Pour plus d’informations concernant cet appareil 
ou d’autres produits de nos divisions de Monster 

veuillez utiliser les détails suivants ci-dessous.

TEL: 01347 878 887
EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

SUPPORT

For queries about this device, warranty, returns or 
reporting faults please contact Support.

TEL: 01347 878 888
EMAIL: hello@monstershop.co.uk

SALES

For information regarding this device or other 
products from our Monster divisions please 

contact Sales.


